

In the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,



Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There was no evidence of the Bank’s standing.	2
A. The evidence conclusively proved that Bayview was not the owner or holder of the note at the time of judgment.	2
B. There was no evidence that SunTrust was the owner or holder of the note when it filed the case.	6
II. The trial court erred in trying the case before it was at issue.	11
A. The violation of Rule 1.440 was not “technical” and was not waived by the Homeowner.	11
B. The Homeowners had not answered the amended complaint.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	17
SERVICE LIST	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alfonso v. Alfonso</i> , 823 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2002)	12
<i>Bankers Trust (Delaware) v. 236 Beltway Inv.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1186 (E.D. Va. 1994).....	3
<i>Beaumont v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 81 So. 3d 553 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	5
<i>Bennett v. Ward</i> , 667 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Bristol v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass’n</i> , 137 So. 3d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	2
<i>C.A. Leasing Serv. Corp. v. Zorn’s (Howard) Equip. Serv., Inc.</i> , 565 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	5
<i>Cemex Const. Materials v. Ross</i> , 102 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	6
<i>Davis v. Hagin</i> , 330 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....	13
<i>Elston/Leetsdale, LLC v. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 87 So. 3d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	3
<i>Greer v. O’Dell</i> , 305 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 491 B.R. 255 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2013).....	3
<i>Labor Ready Se. Inc. v. Australian Warehouses Condo. Ass’n</i> , 962 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Lane v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,
2014 WL 129071, at *1 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....8, 9

Lazcar Int’l, Inc. v. Caraballo,
957 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....6

Lewis v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank,
138 So. 3d 1212 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)4

Pennington v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
1D13-3072, 2014 WL 5740990 (Fla. 1st DCA November 6, 2014)2

State v. Bauman,
425 So.2d 32 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)6

Taylor v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
44 So. 3d 618 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)8

Tucker v. Bank of New York Mellon,
3D13-2258, 2014 WL 1491630 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)11

Walker v. Midland Mortg. Co.,
935 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....4

Statutes

§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat. Ann.3

§673.2031, Fla. Stat. Ann.7

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260(c)4

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.440..... passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities

Lawrence's Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code
§ 1–201:265 (3d ed. 2012)3

Uniform Commercial Code Comment to § 3-201
(§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat. Ann.)3

Uniform Commercial Code Comment to §3-203
(§673.2031, Fla. Stat. Ann.)7
